

No. 11-9900

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

IN RE: FCC 11-161

On Petition for Review of an Order of the
Federal Communications Commission

WINDSTREAM REPLY BRIEF

Jeffrey A. Lamken
Counsel of Record
Lucas M. Walker
MOLOLAMKEN LLP
The Watergate, Suite 660
600 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 556-2000

Counsel for Windstream Corporation and Windstream Communications, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
ARGUMENT	2
A. The FCC Failed To Justify Its Decision To Reduce Originating Access Rates for Intrastate VoIP	2
B. The FCC’s Failure To Provide a Revenue Recovery Mechanism Was Arbitrary and Inconsistent with Reasoned Decisionmaking	9
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Am. Min. Cong. v. Thomas</i> , 772 F.2d 617 (10th Cir. 1985)	13
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. SEC</i> , 412 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	10
<i>City of Brookings Mun. Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 822 F.2d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	11
<i>Decker v. Nw. Envtl. Def. Ctr.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1326 (2013)	8
<i>Gen. Chem. Corp. v. United States</i> , 817 F.2d 844 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	15
<i>Graphic Commc’ns Int’l Union, Local 554 v. Salem-Gravure Div. of World Color Press</i> , 843 F.2d 1490 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	11
<i>MVMA v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	15
<i>Sekula v. FDIC</i> , 39 F.3d 448 (3d Cir. 1994).....	8
<i>Sorenson Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 567 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2009)	3
<i>United Gas Improvement Co. v. Callery Props., Inc.</i> , 382 U.S. 223 (1965).....	15
STATUTE	
47 U.S.C. § 251(b)(5)	8
REGULATION	
47 C.F.R. § 51.913(a)	8
OTHER MATERIALS	
Missoula Plan for Intercarrier Compensation Reform (Jul. 18, 2006), http://apps.fcc.gov/ecfs/document/view?id=6518404368	5
Windstream Corp. 10-Q for Q2 2012 (Aug. 9, 2012)	13
